inequality in global response to climate change: “rich countries plan multi-billion dollar
adaptation measures at home, but provide very little to international funds for least-developed
country adaptation”. The report presents an Adaptation Financing Index, which indicates how
much rich countries should support adaptation, in proportion to their responsibility for
contributing to climate change, and their ability to assist.

The Stern Review (2007) pays considerable attention to the implications of climate change
for development and states that “climate change poses a real threat to the developing world”.
In addition it comments that more quantitative information on the costs and benefits of
economy-wide adaptation is required. According to Stern (2007) integrated assessment
models are “currently of limited use in quantifying the costs and benefits of adaptation,
because the assumptions made about adaptation are largely implicit”.

Table 2 World Bank preliminary estimate of the cost of additional impacts of climate adaptation
(Source: World Bank (2006)/Stern (2007) and updated after discussions with the World Bank)

Item Amount per
year

Estimated
portion climate
sensitive

Estimated costs
of adaptation

Total per year
(US $ 2000)

ODA and concessional finance $ 100 bn 20% 5 – 20 % $ 1 – 4 bn
Foreign direct investment $ 160 bn 10% 5 – 20 % $ 1 – 3 bn
Gross domestic investment $ 1500 bn 2 – 10% 5 – 20 % $ 2 – 30 bn
Total international investment   $ 2 – 7 bn
Total adaptation finance   $ 4 – 37 bn
Costs of additional impacts   $ 40 bn (range

$ 10 – 100 bn)
bn = Billion

An overview of preliminary estimated costs of additional climate change impacts and
adaptation is presented in the World Bank report “Clean energy and development: towards an
investment framework”. Table 1 shows estimated core flows of development finance and the
proportion of the investment that is sensitive to climate change risks. Table 1 also shows an
estimation of the additional cost to reduce that risk to account for climate change. Stern
(2007) states that the indicated 5 to 20% ‘estimated costs of adaptation’ is by no means
certain. In most activities only certain components will need to be modified, often with